#### 1974. No. 289

# LIVESTOCK MARKETING COMMISSION FOR NORTHERN IRELAND

# Livestock Marketing Commission (Scientific Research Contributions) Order (Northern Ireland) 1974

Made . . . . . 18th November 1974

Coming into operation . 1st January 1975

To be laid before Parliament under paragraph 3(3) of Schedule 1 to the Northern Ireland Act 1974

The Department of Agriculture in exercise of the powers conferred on it by section 5(1) of the Livestock Marketing Commission Act (Northern Ireland) 1967(a) and of every other power enabling it in that behalf hereby makes the following Order:

#### Citation and commencement

- 1.—(1) This Order may be cited as the Livestock Marketing Commission (Scientific Research Contributions) Order (Northern Ireland) 1974.
  - (2) This Order shall come into operation on 1st January 1975.

### Payments to the Agricultural Research Council

- 2. For the purpose of providing funds to be applied for the purpose of scientific research by the Agricultural Research Council (hereinafter referred to as "the Council") with the aim of securing benefits to and improvements in the livestock industry and livestock products industry the Livestock Marketing Commission for Northern Ireland established under the Livestock Marketing Commission Act (Northern Ireland) 1967 shall make payments to the Council as follows:
  - (a) a payment or payments equal to £27,500 on or before 31st March 1975; and
  - (b) a payment or payments equal to £13,750 during the 12 months ending 31st March 1976.
- 3. All sums to be paid by the Livestock Marketing Commission for Northern Ireland to the Council under Article 2 shall be applied and dealt with by the Council for the purpose of scientific research with the aim of securing benefits to and improvements in the livestock industry and livestock products industry.

Sealed with the Official Seal of the Department of Agriculture for Northern Ireland this 18th day of November 1974.

(L.S.)

J. Parke,

Assistant Secretary.

### EXPLANATORY NOTE

(This note is not part of the Order, but is intended to indicate its general purport.)

This Order requires the Livestock Marketing Commission for Northern Ireland to make contributions to the Agricultural Research Council towards the provision of funds for the purpose of scientific research by the Council in connection with the livestock industry and the livestock products industry.